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to help parents locate a program in their 
community. In general, these 
information collections together create 
key administrative datasets to support 
administration of the program. 

The proposed changes include new 
questions on the PIR to collect 

information on collaboration activities 
with Part C agencies and the average 
benefits provided to certain education 
staff as part of their compensation. 

Additionally, new questions were 
added to the centers reporting to capture 
participation in a local or state Quality 

Rating Improvement System and 
licensing status for each center. Lastly, 
minor changes were made to these 
instruments for clarification purposes. 

Respondents: Head Start Grant 
Recipients. 

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument Annual number 
of respondents 

Annual number 
of responses per 

respondent 

Average burden 
hours per 
response 

Annual burden 
hours 

Head Start PIR ................................................................................ 1,600 2.25 1 3,600 
Monthly Enrollment .......................................................................... 1,600 27 0.05 2,160 
Center Locations and Contacts ....................................................... 1,600 15 0.25 6,000 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 11,760. 

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 9801 et seq. 

Mary B. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2022–09053 Filed 4–27–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–40–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Submission for OMB Review; OPRE 
Data Collection for State Child Welfare 
Data Linkages Descriptive Study (New 
Collection) 

AGENCY: Office of Planning, Research, 
and Evaluation, Administration for 
Children and Families, HHS. 
ACTION: Request for public comment. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF) is 
requesting approval from the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for a 
new primary data collection about 
connected child welfare data. We define 
connected data as child welfare data 
that are linked or integrated with data 
from other systems or agencies. The 

State Child Welfare Data Linkages 
Descriptive Study (Data Linkages 
Descriptive Study) will gather 
systematic information on the extent to 
which states connect their child 
maltreatment data to other data sets; 
how any linked data sets are created, 
managed, and used; and challenges 
states face in linking data. 
DATES: Comments due within 30 days of 
publication. OMB must make a decision 
about the collection of information 
between 30 and 60 days after 
publication of this document in the 
Federal Register. Therefore, a comment 
is best assured of having its full effect 
if OMB receives it within 30 days of 
publication. 
ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. You can also obtain 
copies of the proposed collection of 
information by emailing 
OPREinfocollection@acf.hhs.gov. All 
emailed requests should be identified by 
the title of the information collection. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Description: The State Child Welfare 

Data Linkages Descriptive Study will 
examine the extent to which child 
welfare agencies in 50 states, Puerto 
Rico, and Washington, DC, link 
administrative data on child 
maltreatment to data in other systems 
and to learn more about states’ practices 
related to sharing and linking data. The 
study aims to inform the ongoing and 
accurate surveillance of child 
maltreatment and identify facilitators 
and barriers to connected data efforts 
(integrated data or linked data). 

These data are not available from 
existing sources. This study aims to 
present an internally valid description 
of the data capacity of participating state 
child welfare agencies, not to promote 
statistical generalization to different 
sites or service populations. 

Respondents: State child welfare 
directors, designated state child welfare 
agency staff (identified by a state child 
welfare director as having knowledge 
about the state’s connected data efforts), 
and designated county staff (identified 
by a state child welfare director as 
having knowledge about a county’s 
connected data efforts). 

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument 

Number of 
respondents 
(total over 

request 
period) 

Number of 
responses per 

respondent 
(total over 

request 
period) 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total burden 
(in hours) 

Annual burden 
(in hours) 

Initial survey of state child welfare directors ....................... 52 1 0.67 35 18 
Survey of connected data efforts 1 ...................................... 208 1 0.58 121 61 
Interviews with individuals responsible for connected data 

efforts ................................................................................ 120 1 1 120 60 

1 Estimates for burden hours define respondent by survey administration and not necessarily by the number of different people completing the 
survey. 
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Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 139. 

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 5105. 

Mary B. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2022–09028 Filed 4–27–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–29–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Administration for Children and 
Families 

Submission for OMB Review; LIHEAP 
Carryover and Reallotment Report 
(OMB #0970–0106) 

AGENCY: Office of Community Services, 
Administration for Children and 
Families, HHS. 
ACTION: Request for public comment. 

SUMMARY: The Administration for 
Children and Families (ACF) is 
requesting additional comments on the 
renewal of the Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP) 
Carryover and Reallotment Report 
(Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) #0970–0106, expiration date 

April 30, 2022) with changes. Changes 
include the addition of one and the 
removal of two sources in pre-populated 
lines, the re-descriptions of annual 
funding sources, and minor wording 
changes. 

DATES: Comments due within 30 days of 
publication. OMB must make a decision 
about the collection of information 
between 30 and 60 days after 
publication of this document in the 
Federal Register. Therefore, a comment 
is best assured of having its full effect 
if OMB receives it within 30 days of 
publication. 

ADDRESSES: Written comments and 
recommendations for the proposed 
information collection should be sent 
within 30 days of publication of this 
notice to www.reginfo.gov/public/do/ 
PRAMain. Find this particular 
information collection by selecting 
‘‘Currently under 30-day Review—Open 
for Public Comments’’ or by using the 
search function. You can also obtain 
copies of the proposed collection of 
information by emailing infocollection@
acf.hhs.gov. Identify all emailed 
requests by the title of the information 
collection. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Description: ACF is requesting 

changes in the collection of data with 
the Carryover and Reallotment Report 
for FY 2022, a form for the collection of 
data, and the Simplified Instructions for 
Timely Obligations of LIHEAP Regular 
Block Grant, Reallotted, and 
Supplemental Funds and Reporting 
Funds for Carryover and Reallotment. 
The form clarifies the information being 
requested and ensures the submission of 
all the required information. The form 
facilitates our response to numerous 
queries each year concerning the 
amounts of obligated funds. Use of the 
form is mandatory for prior-year grant 
recipients that seek current current-year 
LIHEAP funds. 

ACF published a Federal Register 
notice on February 11, 2022 soliciting 
60 days of public comment on the 
renewal of the LIHEAP Carryover and 
Reallotment Report with changes and 
the continuation of requiring grant 
recipients to engage in this data 
collection annually. ACF received no 
comments on this notice. 

Respondents: State governments, 
tribal governments, insular areas, and 
the District of Columbia. 

ANNUAL BURDEN ESTIMATES 

Instrument Total number 
of respondents 

Annual 
number of 

responses per 
respondent 

Average 
burden hours 
per response 

Annual burden 
hours 

LIHEAP Carryover and Reallotment Report .................................................... 206 1 7 1,442 

Estimated Total Annual Burden 
Hours: 1,442. 

Authority: 42 U.S.C. 8626(b)(2)(B). 

Mary B. Jones, 
ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer. 
[FR Doc. 2022–09063 Filed 4–27–22; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4184–80–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration 

[Docket No. FDA–2017–N–6266] 

Request for Nominations on the 
Pediatric Advisory Committee 

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration, 
HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA or Agency) is 
requesting that any industry 
organizations interested in participating 
in the selection of a nonvoting industry 

representative to serve on the Pediatric 
Advisory Committee for the Office of 
the Commissioner notify FDA in 
writing. FDA is also requesting 
nominations for a nonvoting industry 
representative(s) to serve on the 
Pediatric Advisory Committee. A 
nominee may either be self-nominated 
or nominated by an organization to 
serve as a nonvoting industry 
representative. Nominations will be 
accepted for current vacancies effective 
with this notice. 

DATES: Any industry organization 
interested in participating in the 
selection of an appropriate nonvoting 
member to represent industry interests 
must send a letter stating that interest to 
FDA by May 31, 2022. (See sections I 
and II of this document for further 
details.) Concurrently, nomination 
materials for prospective candidates 
should be sent to FDA by May 31, 2022. 

ADDRESSES: All statements of interest 
from industry organizations interested 
in participating in the selection process 

of nonvoting industry representative 
nomination should be sent to Shivana 
Srivastava (see FOR FURTHER 
INFORMATION CONTACT). All nominations 
for nonvoting industry representatives 
may be submitted electronically by 
accessing the FDA Advisory Committee 
Membership Nomination Portal: https:// 
www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/ 
FACTRSPortal/FACTRS/index.cfm or by 
mail to Advisory Committee Oversight 
and Management Staff, Food and Drug 
Administration, 10903 New Hampshire 
Ave., Bldg. 32, Rm. 5103, Silver Spring, 
MD 20993–0002. Information about 
becoming a member of an FDA advisory 
committee can also be obtained by 
visiting FDA’s website at https://
www.fda.gov/AdvisoryCommittees/ 
default.htm. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Shivana Srivastava, Office of the 
Commissioner, Food and Drug 
Administration, 10903 New Hampshire 
Ave., Bldg. 32, Rm. 5157, Silver Spring, 
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